



Share Price:		3,26
Closing Price as 19/08/14		
Price High 52week		6.41
Price Low 52week		3.1
Market capitalisation		164.935.892
Current num. of shares		50.593.832
Long Term Debt		245.069.000

Key Financials	12/12	12/13	12/14E
Sales	581.250.000	522.508.000,00	535.060.780
EBITDA	52.798.000	46.302.000,00	50.862.764
EBITDA margin	9%	9%	10%
Total Debt/Equity	2,53	3,41	3,75
P/E	- 19,21	-9,16	-3,69
EPS	- 0,27	-0,56	-1,13
Dividend/Share	N/A	N/A	N/A

Enterprise Value	376.912.707
Shareholders value	131.843.707

FRIGOGLASS S.A.I.C
Sector: Industrial Goods&Services

Activity: Manufacture and supply of Refrigeration facilities, Cooling systems and Glass.

Outlook:

We downgrade our Fair Estimated Price at 2.61 euro per share on the back of weak H114 results especially in the Cooling sector, the pause of Turkey's operating facility and transfer to Romania (36 million euros restructuring costs) and lower estimates for FY 14 and overall softness in Sales figures .

We adjust our estimates regarding the Sales from FY2014 and on, due to Company's H114 weak results primarily in Cooling Sector (-21% sales reduction from Q213) and 8% sales increase from Q213 in the Glass Sector.

Accordingly, we take lower estimated growth for the Company's Sales and a slight decrease in Operating Expenses driven from the cost cutting efforts that result in an EV of approximately 376 million euros down from 413m euros previously.

HY14 results indicate a soft overall FY14 which is highlighted by the decrease in sales of Cool and Glass operations and the losses incurred by the termination of the Company's Turkish Operating facility, which will suppress the Operating Income by 36 million euros. In that case we expect a 32% decrease in Cooling Operations at Asia/Oceania and a small increase in Glass operations at Africa/Middle East for the FY14 and an overall negative NI for FY14 of 57m euros (from 14,7m negative previously).

Strengths:

Frigoglass operates on sales contracts with solid customers such as Coca Cola Hellenic Botling Company and major international brewers, a fact that has traditionally secured a minimum level of sales and visibility regarding its operations.

Weaknesses:

There is a negative trend in sales since 2012 that we expect to continue to 2014 inclusive.

Opportunities:

Frigoglass is running a cost saving plan until 2016 with estimated cost reduction to a total of 20 million euro.

Threats:

DATE 19/8/2014

FAIR ESTIMATED PRICE	2,61
Δ% from Current Price	-20%
Investment Thesis	OV

FRIGOGLASS Summary tables

Income Statement	2012	2013	2014E	2015E	2016E
Total Sales	581.250.000,00	522.508.000,00	482.191.506,00	505.674.610,79	532.372.355,83
CGS	447.577.000,00	401.744.000,00	377.753.204,80	391.482.942,53	412.574.161,10
Gross Profit	133.673.000,00	120.764.000,00	104.438.301,20	114.191.668,27	119.798.194,72
Sales Costs	28.470.000,00	27.595.000,00	25.000.000,00	25.000.000,00	25.000.000,00
Adm. Costs	35.343.000,00	28.704.000,00	28.000.000,00	30.000.000,00	35.000.000,00
R & D Costs	4.456.000,00	4.313.000,00	3.000.000,00	4.000.000,00	4.000.000,00
Rest Income/Costs	2.252.000,00	2.488.000,00	2.000.000,00	2.000.000,00	2.000.000,00
Other Operational Profits		661.000,00	300.000,00	300.000,00	300.000,00
Restructuring Costs		16.999.000,00	36.059.000,00	0,00	0,00
EBITDA	52.798.000,00	46.302.000,00	14.679.301,20	57.491.668,27	58.098.194,72
D&A	33.771.000,00	33.349.000,00	32.000.000,00	30.000.000,00	30.000.000,00
EBIT	19.027.000,00	12.953.000,00	-17.320.698,80	27.491.668,27	28.098.194,72
Interest	25.056.000,00	29.686.000,00	32.000.000,00	15.000.000,00	15.000.000,00
EBT	-6.029.000,00	-16.733.000,00	-49.320.698,80	12.491.668,27	13.098.194,72
Taxation	7.830.000,00	11.453.000,00	8.000.000,00	3.122.917,07	3.274.548,68
Net Income/Loss	-13.859.000,00	-28.186.000,00	-57.320.698,80	9.368.751,20	9.823.646,04

Σημειώσεις/Notes	ΜΕΑΡ:	Επένδυση	Καθαρά Κέρδη ανά Μετοχή	Market Price Capitalization	Earnings per Share
P/E:	Αόριστος	Τιμής προς Κέρδη	Price/Earnings Ratio	UV	Χαμηρή Αποτίμηση/ Χαμηλός Κίνδυνος
P/S:	Αόριστος	Τιμής προς Πωλήσεις	Price/Sales Ratio	UVI	Χαμηρή Αποτίμηση/ Κίνδυνος
D/A:	Συνολικός Δανεισμός προς Ποσοτικό	Total Debt/Assets Ratio	OV	Σωστή Αποτίμηση/ Χαμηλός Κίνδυνος	
DY:	Απόδοση Μερίσματος	Dividend Yield	OV	Υπερτιμωμένη Μετοχή	
ROE:	Απόδοση Ίστων Κεφαλαίων	Return on Equity			
FV:	Τιμή Συστήης Αποτίμησης	Fair Value Price			

Πήτρα Περιορισμού Ευθύνης:
 Απαγορεύεται η αναδημοσίευση του παρόντος χωρίς την άδεια της Ν. ΧΡΥΣΟΣΧΟΙΔΗΣ ΧΡΗΜΑΤΙΣΤΗΡΙΑΚΗΣ Α.Ε.Π.Ε.Υ. Οι απόψεις που περιλαμβάνονται βασίζονται σε πηγές που θεωρούνται αξιόπιστες, ωστόσο η Ν. ΧΡΥΣΟΣΧΟΙΔΗΣ ΧΡΗΜΑΤΙΣΤΗΡΙΑΚΗ Α.Ε.Π.Ε.Υ. δεν ευθύνεται για την ακρίβεια, ορθότητα ή ολκότητα τους και διατηρεί το δικαίωμα αλλαγής τους χωρίς προειληθείσθση. Όσο η Ν. ΧΡΥΣΟΣΧΟΙΔΗΣ ΧΡΗΜΑΤΙΣΤΗΡΙΑΚΗ Α.Ε.Π.Ε.Υ. όσο και οι διευθυντές και υπάλληλοι της δεν φέρουν ουδεμία ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε συνέπεια των πληροφοριών αυτών. Το παρόν δεν αποτελεί προσφορά, πρότροπη ή επενδυτική πρόταση για αγορά ή πώληση μετοχών ή άλλων κινήτων αξιών. Οι επενδύσεις που αναφέρονται ενδέχεται να μην είναι οι ενδεδειγμένες για ορισμένους επενδυτές.

Disclaimer:
 This report has been issued by N. CHRYSOSCHOIDIS STOCK BROKERAGE I.S.S.A., a member of the Athens Stock Exchange, and may not be reproduced in any manner or provided to any other persons. Each person that receives a copy by acceptance thereof represents and agrees that it will not distribute or provide it to any other person. The information contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but has not been verified by N. CHRYSOSCHOIDIS STOCK BROKERAGE I.S.S.A. The opinions expressed herein may not necessarily coincide with those of any member of N. CHRYSOSCHOIDIS STOCK BROKERAGE I.S.S.A. No representation or warranty (express or implied) is made as to the accuracy, completeness, correctness, timeliness or fitness of the information or opinions herein, all of which are subject to change without notice. No responsibility of liability whatsoever or howsoever arising is accepted in relation to the contents hereof by N. CHRYSOSCHOIDIS STOCK BROKERAGE I.S.S.A. or any of its directors, officers or employees. This report is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell securities mentioned herein. N. CHRYSOSCHOIDIS STOCK BROKERAGE I.S.S.A. may effect transactions in or perform or seek to perform brokerage services for companies covered. The investments discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors, depending on their specific investment objectives and financial position.

Cash flow estimations (E)

	2013	2014E	2015E
EBIT	12.953.000,00	-17.320.698,80	27.491.668,27
Taxation	25%	25%	25%
NOPAT	9.714.750,00	-14.549.386,99	20.618.751,20
Depreciation	33.349.000,00	32.000.000,00	30.000.000,00
Capital Exp.	7.000.000,00	10.000.000,00	7.000.000,00
IWC	14.534.000,00	-6.450.639,04	3.757.296,77
NCF	21.529.750,00	13.901.252,05	39.861.454,43

Growth/Margins/Metrics(E)	12/12	12/13	12/14E
Sales Growth	5%	-10%	-8%
EBITDA growth Y-Y	-35%	-12%	-68%
Net Profit/Loss growth	-156%	-103%	-103%
RATIOS	12/11	12/12	12/13E
Debt/Equity	2,53	3,41	3,75
Capex/EBITDA	587%	417%	50%
ROE	- 0,12	- 0,33	- 0,69
WACC	10,40%	10,40%	10,40%
VALUATION	12/11	12/12	12/13E
Book Value	2,35	1,71	1,64
P/BV	2,24	2,99	2,55
P/E	- 19,21	- 9,16	- 3,69